June 30, 2013.  This statement amends the net asset reporting requirements
included in other pronouncements by incorporating deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources into the definitions of the required components
of the “residual of all other elements presented in a statement of financial
position”.  This residual measure is renamed net position, rather than net assets.
Adoption of this statement had no impact on the University’s financial position.

WASHBURN UNIVERSITY OF TOPEKA

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

 Page 43

The University has elected to early-adopt the provisions of GASB Statement
No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities.  This statement is
related to GASB No. 63 in that it reclassifies, as deferred outflows of resources or
deferred inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as
assets and liabilities, and recognizes, as outflows of resources or inflows of
resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities.
The adoption of GASB No. 65 had the following impact on the financial
statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2012:

Previously As
Reported Change Restated

Assets
Bond issuance costs, net 429,588$   (280,340)$   149,248$

Deferred Outflows Of Resources
Bond refundings net cost —$   934,535$   934,535$

Liabilities
Bonds payable - noncurrent portion 20,496,476$  934,535$   21,431,011$

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets

Beginning balance 61,865,763$  (321,604)$   61,544,159$
Ending balance 63,980,996   (280,340)   63,700,656

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Interest on indebtedness (1,040,592)$  41,263$   (999,329)$

Cash Equivalents

The University considers all highly liquid investment instruments with an
original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are recorded net of an allowance for estimated uncollectible
amounts.  Receivables are charged off against the allowance when deemed
uncollectible.  Recoveries of receivables previously charged off are recorded as
revenue when received.

Inventories

Inventories are recorded at the lower of cost, using the first-in, first-out method,
or market.